In the corporate segment, the demand for lending
was higher compared to last year and total volumes
amounted to SEK 233bn (221). The number of full-

service corporate customers reached 163,400
(158,800). SEB entered into a partnership with
PE Accounting to provide integrated solutions of an
enterprise resource planning system and SEB’s banking
services. This will simplify corporate customers’
everyday banking.

In savings, customers’ risk appetite was stable,
where corporates invested in fixed income, equity and
asset allocation funds while private customers
preferred equity and asset allocation funds. Assets
under management continued to increase, especially in
Private Banking. New product launches with continued
focus on discretionary portfolio management supported
increased ancillary business with existing clients. Total
deposit volumes excluding repos increased to
SEK 402bn (384).

Net interest income was affected by higher
resolution fees and decreased to SEK 4,649m. Net fee
and commission income was affected by lower
compensation from fund companies related to MiFID II.
Net expected credit losses amounted to SEK 215m with
an expected credit loss level of 5 basis points.

SEB Interim Report January–June 2018  20

Baltic
The division provides full banking and advisory services to private individuals and small and medium-sized corporate
customers in Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania. The Baltic real estate holding companies (RHC) are part of the division.

Income statement (excl. RHC)
Q2 Q1 Q2 Full year

SEK m 2018 2018 % 2017 % 2018 2017 % 2017

Net interest income  706  646  9  578  22 1 352 1 130  20 2 373
Net fee and commission income  369  327  13  325  14  696  632  10 1 320
Net financial income  73  53  38  53  37  126  115  9  231
Net other income  1 0 - 1  1  3  2
Total operating income 1 150 1 026  12  956 2 175 1 879  16 3 926

Staff costs - 206 - 176  17 - 179  15 - 382 - 356  7 - 711
Other expenses - 260 - 252  3 - 247  5 - 512 - 491  4 - 959
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of tangible
and intangible assets - 13 - 13  5 - 16 - 17 - 26 - 30 - 11 - 77
Total operating expenses - 479 - 441  9 - 442  8 - 920 - 877  5 -1 746
Profit before credit losses  670  585  15  513  31 1 255 1 002  25 2 180

Gains less losses from tangible and intangible assets  1  2 - 42  1  35  4  2  131 - 5
Net expected credit losses  17  17 - 4  34
Net credit losses - 11  8 - 7
Operating profit before Items affecting comparability  688  604  14  504  37 1 293 1 012  28 2 167
Items affecting comparability

Operating profit  688  604  14  504  37 1 293 1 012  28 2 167

Cost/Income ratio 0.42 0.43 0.46 0.42 0.47 0.44
Business equity, SEK bn 9.8 8.5 7.7 9.1 7.7 7.8
Return on business equity, % 23.4 23.5 22.9 23.5 23.2 24.4

Number of full time equivalents1) 2 399 2 344 2 403 2 366 2 404 2 406

Baltic Division (incl. RHC)

Operating profit before Items affecting comparability  681  605  12  453 1 286  918  40 1 977

Items affecting comparability

Operating profit  681  605  12  453 1 286  918  40 1 977

Cost/Income ratio 0.43 0.43 0.47 0.43 0.47 0.45
Business equity, SEK bn 9.8 8.6 7.9 9.2 7.8 8.0
Return on business equity, % 23.1 23.4 20.2 23.2 20.6 21.9

Number of full time equivalents1) 2 417 2 367 2 430 2 388 2 430 2 431

Jan — Jun

1) Quarterly numbers are for end of quarter. Accumulated numbers are average for the period.
• Economic growth remained robust with increasing demand for household and corporate lending

• Increased customer activity and digital banking solution usage

• Operating profit amounted to SEK 1,293m and return on business equity was 23.5 per cent

Comments on the first six months
The economic environment remained favourable with
above EU average GDP growth supported by exports
and domestic consumption.

Customer activity in digital banking solutions
continued to increase in line with the strategic focus on

[…]

the first quarter 2018 as a reduction of the opening balance of retained earnings as per 1 January 2017. Similarly, net fees and commissions in the 2017 income
statement has been restated reducing income by SEK 47m. These changes are included in the restated balance sheet.

As of 1 January 2018, SEB has changed its presentation of the balance sheet in order to better reflect the measurement categories and accounting principles under
IFRS 9. The table demonstrates the remapping of SEB Group’s balance sheet, where the closing balances under IAS 39 (previous presentation layout) has been
restated with respect to IFRS 15, and then presented under the new balance sheet structure in order to facilitate for an efficient reconciliation between closing
balances under IAS 39 and the opening balances under IFRS 9 (see table 2). The table also provides information on the amounts that have been moved between the
balance sheet items under the previous presentation structure to the balance sheet items under the new presentation structure.

SEB Interim Report January–June 2018  35

Transition disclosures – from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

SEK m

New presentation
of

Closing balance
31 December 2017

Change of
Classifications

Change in ECL
allowances

Opening balance
1 January 2018

Cash and cash balances with central banks 177 222 177 222
Loans to central banks 12 778 0 12 778
Loans to credit institutions 38 717 -2 38 715
Loans to the public 1 486 765 14 -972 1 485 808
Debt securities 169 269 -341 -1 168 928
Equity instruments 59 204 59 204
Financial assets for which the customers bear the
investment risk 283 420 283 420
Derivatives 104 868 104 868
Other assets 224 664 -2 224 662
TOTAL ASSETS 2 556 908 -327 -977 2 555 605

SEK m

New presentation
of

Closing balance
31 December 2017

Change of
Classifications

Change in ECL
allowances

Opening balance
1 January 2018

Deposits from central banks and credit institutions 95 489 15 95 504
Deposits and borrowings from the public 1 032 048 2 656 1 034 704
Financial liabilities for which the customers bear
the investment risk 284 291 284 291
Liabilities to policyholders 18 911 18 911
Debt securities issued 614 033 54 614 087
Short positions 24 985 24 985
Derivatives 85 434 85 434
Other financial liabilities 3 894 3 894
Other liabilities 1) 2) 256 585 -942 193 255 836
Total liabilities 2 415 671 1 783 193 2 417 647

Total equity 141 237 -2 110 -1 170 137 958
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2 556 908 -327 -977 2 555 605

IFRS 9 Financial instruments

IFRS 9 Financial instruments

The tables show the transition effects of IFRS 9 on SEB’s balance sheet as a result of new measurement categories and ECL allowance
under the new balance sheet structure, reconciling the closing balances under IAS 39 as per 31 December 2017 with the opening
balances under IFRS 9 as per 1 January 2018.

1) Remeasurement of portfolio hedges (SEK -868m), current tax liabilities (SEK -72m) and deferred tax liabilities (SEK -2m).

2) ECL allowance (SEK 601m), current tax liabilities (SEK -413m) and deferred tax liabilities (SEK 5m).

SEB Interim Report January–June 2018  36

Transition disclosures – overview of changes to measurement categories on transition to IFRS 9

HFT FVO AFS LaR HTM Other 1) Total FVHFT FVMPL FVDPL FVOCI AmC Other 1) Total
Cash and cash balances with central banks 177 222 177 222 177 222 177 222
Loans to central banks 12 778 12 778   334  12 444 12 778
Loans to credit institutions 38 717 38 717   56  38 659 38 715
Loans to the public 1 486 765 1 486 765  42 250  1 012 1 442 546 1 485 808

Debt securities 109 513 20 902 25 824 13 030 169 269 33 983  108 135  7 647  19 162 168 928

Equity instruments 48 371 8 880 1 952 59 204  48 371  10 832 59 204

Financial assets for which the customers
bear the investment risk

283 420 283 420  283 420 283 420

Derivatives  98 281  6 587 104 868  98 281  6 587 104 868
Other assets  13 041  211 623 224 664  13 039  211 623 224 662
TOTAL 256 165 313 203 27 776 1 741 554 218 211 2 556 908 223 275 403 400 7 647 1 703 072 218 211 2 555 605

HFT FVO AmC Other 1) Total FVHFT FVDPL AmC Other 1) Total
Deposits from central banks and credit
institutions

95 489 95 489   731 63  94 710 95 504

Deposits and borrowings from the public 1 032 048 1 032 048  5 893 11 831 1 016 980 1 034 704
Financial liabilities for which the customers
bear the investment risk

284 291 284 291 284 291 284 291

Liabilities to policyholders  18 911 18 911  18 911 18 911
Debt securities issued 24 388 589 645 614 033  24 630  589 457 614 087
Short positions 24 985 24 985  24 985 24 985
Derivatives  84 571   863 85 434  84 571   863 85 434
Other financial liabilities  3 894 3 894  3 894 3 894
Other liabilities  13 142  243 443 256 585  13 142  242 694 255 836
Equity  141 237 141 237  137 958 137 958
TOTAL 113 450 308 679 1 730 325 404 455 2 556 908 120 074 320 815 1 714 289 400 426 2 555 605
1)  Refers to non-financial assets and liabilities, equity and hedge accounting derivatives measure at fair value through profit and loss.

These tables provides a complete overview of the transition from measurement categories and carrying amounts under IAS 39 as per 31 December 2017 to the measurement categories and carrying amounts
under IFRS 9 as per 1 January 2018. The change in carrying amounts following transition is a result of new measurement categories  for financial assets and liabilities and ECL allowance (expected credit losses)

[…]

IAS 39 abbreviations: Held for trading (HFT), Fair Value Option (FVO), Available-for-sale (AFS), Loans and Receivables (LaR), Amortised Cost (AmC) and Held to Maturity (HTM).
IFRS 9 abbreviations: Fair Value Through Profit or Loss Held for Trading (FVHFT/FVTPL held for trading), Fair Value Through Profit or Loss Mandatorily (FVMPL/FVTPL mandatorily), Fair Value Through Profit or Loss
Designated (FVDPL/FVTPL designated), Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) and Amortised Cost (AmC).

Assets, SEK m

Closing balance 2017-12-31
under IAS 39 Accounting categories

Opening balance 2018-01-01
under IFRS 9 Accounting categories

Liabilities, SEK m

Closing balance 2017-12-31
under IAS 39 Accounting categories

Opening balance 2018-01-01
under IFRS 9 Accounting categories

SEB Interim Report January–June 2018  37

Transition disclosures – detailed presentation of changes to measurement categories on transition to
IFRS 9

The following tables reconcile the previous classification categories under IAS 39 as per 31 December 2017 with the
classification categories under IFRS 9 as per 1 January 2018.

Assets
ECL

allowances
Loans, SEK m

Classification

Carrying
amount 31
December

2017 Change Remeasurement Impairment

Carrying
amount 1
January

2018 Classification

Loans and receivables 1 538 260 -1 538 260
Reclassified to FVTPL held for trading 42 625 14 42 640 FVTPL held for trading
Reclassified to FVTPL mandatorily 1 012 1 012  FVTPL mandatorily
To Amortised cost 1 494 623 -974 1 493 649 Amortised cost
Total 1 538 260 0 14 -974 1 537 300

ECL
allowances

Debt securities, SEK m

Classification

Carrying
amount 31
December

2017 Change Remeasurement Impairment

Carrying
amount 1
January

2018 Classification

Held for trading 109 513 -109 513
Reclassified to FVTPL mandatorily 75 530 75 530  FVTPL mandatorily
To FVTPL held for trading 33 983 33 983 FVTPL held for trading
Total 109 513 0 0 0 109 513

Fair value option 20 902 -20 902
Reclassified to FVTPL mandatorily 13 255 13 255  FVTPL mandatorily
To  FVTPL designated 7 647 7 647  FVTPL designated
Total 20 902 0 0 0 20 902

Available-for-sale 25 824 -25 824
Reclassified to FVTPL mandatorily 19 350 19 350  FVTPL mandatorily
Reclassified to  Amortised cost 6 474 -341 -1 6 132 Amortised cost
Total 25 824 0 -341 -1 25 482

Loans and receivables 13 030 -13 030
To Amortised cost 13 030 0 13 030 Amortised cost
Total 13 030 0 0 0 13 030

As part of the business model assessment, SEB’s repurchase agreement portfolio (reverse repos) has been assessed to meet the criteria for a ‘held for
trading’ business model. As such, these instruments have been reclassified from loans & receivables to fair value through profit or loss held for trading
as of 1 January 2018. The effect of this reclassification amounts to SEK 14m which has been recorded in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018.

As part of the business model assessment, a portion of loans within the loan syndication business has been assessed to meet the criteria for a ‘hold to